

# 21-487-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Second Circuit**

CITIBANK, N.A.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BRIGADE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP, HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,  
SYMPHONY ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, BARDIN HILL LOAN MANAGEMENT LLC,  
GREYWOLF LOAN MANAGEMENT LP, ZAIS GROUP LLC, ALLSTATE INVESTMENT  
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, MEDALIST PARTNERS CORPORATE FINANCE LLC, TALL  
TREE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC, NEW GENERATION ADVISORS LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

INVESTCORP CREDIT MANAGEMENT US LLC, HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
FUND ADVISORS LP,

*Defendants.*

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, BANK  
POLICY INSTITUTE, AND THE CLEARING HOUSE PAYMENTS  
COMPANY LLC AND THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION LLC, IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S APPEAL**

Cleary Gottlieb Steen & Hamilton LLP  
Carmin D. Boccuzzi, Jr.  
Shannon Daugherty  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
Telephone: (212) 225-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Bankers Association, Bank Policy Institute, The Clearing  
House Payments Company LLC, and The Clearing House Association LLC*

May 6, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED <i>BANQUE WORMS</i> TO THIS CASE. ....	5
A. <i>Banque Worms</i> does not apply given that Defendants had no present entitlement to the erroneously transferred funds. ....	5
B. The sources relied upon in <i>Banque Worms</i> further support that the discharge-for-value defense does not apply here .....	11
II. APPLICATION OF THE DISCHARGE-FOR-VALUE DEFENSE HERE LEADS TO AN UNJUST AND ANOMALOUS RESULT .....	15
III. A LIMITED DISCHARGE-FOR-VALUE DEFENSE ENSURES SPEED, EFFICIENCY, CERTAINTY AND UNIFORMITY, CONSISTENT WITH THE GOALS OF ARTICLE 4-A.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Rules and Statutes

Official Commentary to U.C.C. Sec. 4A-102.....	19
U.C.C. Article 4-A-303.....	12-13

### Cases

<i>Ajdler v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 120 (2019).....	10
<i>Ball v. Shepard</i> , 202 N.Y. 247 (1911).....	13-14
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int'l</i> , 928 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int'l</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 362 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donmar Enters., Inc. v. S. Nat. Bank of N.C.</i> , 64 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. A.T.A. Constr. Corp.</i> , No. 09-CV-529, 2009 WL 1456529 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 2009).....	13
<i>In re Awal Bank, BSC</i> , 455 B.R. 73 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2011).....	14
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 149 (2014).....	10-11
<i>Phoenix Acquisition Corp. v. Campcore, Inc.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 138 (1993).....	9

## **Other Authorities**

Bridget Marsh & Tess Virmani, <i>Loan Syndications and Trading: An Overview of the Syndicated Loan Market</i> , in <i>LENDING &amp; SECURED FINANCE 2021</i> (9th ed.) .....	17
Discussion of Uniform Commercial Code, Article 4-A - Funds Transfers, in 66 A.L.I. PROC. 400 (1989) .....	21
Fed. Res., <i>Fedwire Funds Serv. Vol. and Value Stats</i> , <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/resources/financial-services/wires/volume-value-stats/index.html">https://www.frbservices.org/resources/financial-services/wires/volume-value-stats/index.html</a> .....	15
John M. Walker, Jr., <i>The Role of Precedent in the United States: How Do Precedents Lose Their Binding Effect?</i> , STANFORD LAW SCHOOL CHINA GUIDING CASES PROJECT, Feb. 29, 2016, <a href="http://cgc.law.stanford.edu/commentaries/15-John-Walker">http://cgc.law.stanford.edu/commentaries/15-John-Walker</a> .....	5
Matt Levine, <i>Money Stuff: Citi Won't Misplace \$500 Million Again</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 3, 2021), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/newsletters/2021-03-03/money-stuff-citi-won-t-misplace-500-million-again">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/newsletters/2021-03-03/money-stuff-citi-won-t-misplace-500-million-again</a> .....	16
The Clearing House, <i>CHIPS Annual Statistics from 1970 to 2020</i> , <a href="https://www.theclearinghouse.org/-/media/new/tch/documents/payment-systems/chips-volume-and-value.pdf">https://www.theclearinghouse.org/-/media/new/tch/documents/payment-systems/chips-volume-and-value.pdf</a> .....	15
1 Commercial Damages: Remedies in Business Litig. ¶ 3.09.[2] (2021) .....	11
82 N.Y. Jur. 2d, Payment and Tender § 107 .....	11
